65 Written Answers

[17 JUNE 1977]

to Questions 66

The Calcutta High Court has issued injunction against the notification revising the minimum wages for agricultural workers. However, all Distt. Magistrates & per. Commissioners have been asked to ensure, through persuasive methods, payment of minimum wages not below Rs. 6.63 per day in case of adult workers and Rs. 4.74 per day in case of

Rs. 5.50 pec day. S

i
*

Rs. 5.50 to Rs. 7.50 per day with meals or
Rs. 6.25 without meals.

Rs. 5.50 per day.

children.
Andaman & Nicobar 1st June, 1976
Istands
Arunachal Pradesh No Agriculural workers.
Chandigarh 15th July, 1975
Dadra & Nagar 15th April, 1976
Haveli.
Dethi 15t October, 1973

Gog, Daman & Piu .

Lakshadweep
Mizoram

Rs. 6.75 per day or Rs. 175.50 per monil.

24th November, 1975 Rs. 4.00 1o Rs. 5.00 per day accordmg to

class of work.

No agricultural workers in the territory.
Committee appointed to advise Government on the fixation of minimuwm wages (o agriculture,

Pondicherry Ist May, 1976

' LN

Rs. 3.50 o Rs. 9.00 per day according to arcas and pature of work

303. [Transferred to the 23rtl June, 1977.]
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Problems facing persons of Indian origin settled abroad

304. SHRI PRAKASH VEER SHASTRI :
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under Government's consideration to create a special cell in his Ministry to study the problems of persons of Indian origin settled abroad; and

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard?]
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t{THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL

AFFAIRS (SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAIJ-
PAYEE) : (a) and (b) Yes, Sir.

The details are currently being worked out] t[ ] English translation.
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Holding of a Session of Parliament in the South

305. SHRI PRAKASH VEER SHASTRI :
Will the Minister of PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) whether the possibility of holding a Session of Parliament somewhere in the South, is being considered:

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard, and

(c) if the answer to part (a) above be in the negative, whether there are any reasons, other than financial implications, which are standing in the way of holding a session of Parliament in the South ?]
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[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 68
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t{THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND LABOUR (SHRI
RAVINDRA VARMA) : (a) to (c) The question of holding a session of Parliament in the South was examined by a Committee of Members of Parliament in 1968. It came to the following conclusions :

. It is not feasible under the existing conditions and circumstances to hold one session of Parliament annually either at Trivandrum or at Bangalore by making minor adjustments.

2. If a decision is taken to hold one session of Parliament annually either at Trivandrum or at Bangalore, this can be arranged by incurring capital expenditure of the order of rupees 15 to 16 crores and recurring annual expenditure of the order of
1.05 to 1.25 crores.

3. It would also require a preparatory time of 3 to 4 years.

'The financial and other difficulties pointed out by the Committee, whose Report was placed on the Table of both Houses in May, 1969, still continue to prevail. At present there is no proposal to reconsider the decision.]

Second Steel Plant in Orissa

306. SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state :

(a) whether there has been a growing demand in the recent years for the setting up of a second steel plant in Orissa; and

(b) if so, what is Government's reaction thereto ?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND MINES
(SHRI BIJU PATNAIK) : (a) and (b) The State Government of Orissa has suggested setting up of another steel plant in the State.
The matter is now receiving the attention of the Government of India.

t[ ] English translation.

